

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE  
FIR/ORDER) NO. 17582 of 2018**

**With**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18003 of 2018**

**With**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18438 of 2018**

**With**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18787 of 2018**

**With**

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 7656 of 2018**

**With**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 16001 of 2018**

**With**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 16172 of 2018**

=====

**RAVDA MAHAMMADAKIL GULAMHUSSAIN**

**Versus**

**STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

**Appearance:**

**MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1**

**MR AR THACKER(888) for the Respondent(s) No. 2**

**PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT**

**Date : 03/11/2023**

**ORAL ORDER**

The matters are heard at length. Learned advocate Mr.S.K.Patel appearing for the applicant in Criminal Miscellaneous Application No.18438 of 2018 who has not argued on earlier occasion, has drawn attention of this Court today to some relevant aspects of the matter.

Considering the fact that the matters pertain to future of students, the Court has asked the concerned

investigating officer to verify that whether the students have also played any active role and the persons who have created such document or helped in forging such document as alleged in the FIR are also booked or not? Learned APP has submitted that all the persons who are found prima facie involved in the offence are booked. The matters were practically heard and kept today for this limited instruction.

However, considering that future of many students is involved in the matters, it is appropriate to ask learned advocates concerned i.e. learned advocates appearing for the applicants in respective applications, learned advocate appearing for the University and learned APP to prepare appropriate written notes/chart indicating the submissions. Learned APP may also indicate the specific material / circumstance against each of the present petitioner.

Such exercise shall be carried out, by serving advance copy to the other side, on or before 7.11.2023. Re-list these matters on 8.11.2023 for further consideration.

**(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)**

SRILATHA